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On its Own Motion ) 
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Petition of Approval of the 2014 IP A ) 
Procurement Plan Pursuant to Section 16- ) 
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VERIFIED PETITION TO INTERVENE 
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

("DCEO") hereby petitions the Illinois Commerce Commission ("Commission") for permission 

to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding. In support DCEO states as follows: 

1. DCEO administers statewide energy efficiency programs to public and low income 

ratepayers. 

2. Utility consumers will be materially affected by the outcome of this docket. 

3. DCEO accepts service by electronic means as provided for in Section 200.1050 of the 

Commission's Rules of Practice. 83 Ill.Adm.Code §200.1050. 

4. For Purpose of Service List, all documents should be served upon the following: 

David Baker 
Senior Energy Policy Advisor 
Illinois Energy & Recycling Office 
Illinois Department of Commerce 
& Economic Opportunity 
620E. Adams 
.Springfield, IL 62701 
(217)785-5222 
david.s. baker@illinois.gov 

Agnes Mrozowski 
Assistant Deputy Director 
Illinois Energy & Recycling Office 
Illinois Department of Commerce 
& Economic Opportunity 
620E. Adams 
Springfield, IL 62701 
Agnes.Mrozowski@Illinois.gov 



Melville Nickerson 
Deputy Director 
Illinois Energy & Recycling Office 
Illinois Department of Commerce 
& Economic Opportunity 
100 West Randolph, Suite 3-400 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Mel.Nickerson@Illinois.gov 

Charles Biggam 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Illinois Department of Commerce 
& Economic Opportunity 
100 West Randolph, Suite 3-400 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Charles.Biggam@Illinois.gov 

WHEREFORE, the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity respectfully 

request that the Commission grant this Petition For Leave To Intervene. 

Char es Biggam 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Illinois Department of Co 
& Economic Opportunity 
100 West Randolph, Suite 3-400 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 814-3132 
Charles.Biggam@Illinois.gov 



STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF COOK 

) 
) 
) 

SS 

VERIFICATION 

I affirm that I have knowledge of the contents of this Petition which are to the best of my 

knowledge, true and accurate. 

Cliarlie B iggam, Chie 
The Illinois Departmen 

Notarized this 7th day of October, 2013. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, , hereby certify that copies of the Notice of Filing and DCEO's 
Verified Pe iti n t Intervene, have been served upon the parties on the service list in Docket 

s id ntified on the Illinois Conunerce Conunission e-Docket System as follows: 

Jeff Bishop 
Government & Regulatory Affairs 
EDP Renewables North America LLC 
134 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 2050 
Chicago, IL 60602 

Mario Bohorquez, Bureau Chief 
Planning & Procurement 
Illinois Power Agency 
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-504 
Chicago, IL 60601 
mario.bohorquez@illinois.gov 

Wayne Bollinger 
Nordic Energy Services, LLC 
625 Plainfield Rd., Ste. 226 
Willowbrook, IL 60527 
wbollinger@nordicenergy-us.com 

Jessica L. Cardoni 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Conunerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601 
jcardoni@icc.illinois.gov 

Ron Cerniglia 
Direct Energy Services, LLC 
1001 Liberty Ave. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
ron.cerniglia@directenergy.com 

William P. Cox 
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
700 Universe Blvd. 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
will.p.cox@fpl.com 

Brenda Crockett, Vice President 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

Illinois Commerce Commission ) 
On its Own Motion ) 

) 
Petition of Approval of the 2014 IP A ) 
Procurement Plan Pursuant to Section 16- ) 
11 l.5(d)(4) of the Public Utilities Act ) 

No. 13-0546 

NOTICE OF FILING 

To: All Persons on the Attached Service List 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 7th day of October, 2013, the Department of Commerce 
and Economic Opportunity ("DCEO") filed with the Chief Clerk of the Illinois Commerce 
Commission, 527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois, via U.S. Mail the DEPARTMENT 
OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY's PETITION TO INTERVENE in the 
above-captioned docket, a copy of which is hereby served upon you. 

Respectfully submitted, 

B y:-'.-..L-'-'c_::.---''---=-~rl...;""""'=---­
Charles Biggam 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Illinois Department of Commerce 
& Economic Opportunity 
100 West Randolph, Suite 3-400 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 814-3132 
Charles.Biggam@Illinois.gov 



Champion Energy Services 
1500 Rankin Rd., Ste. 200 
Houston, TX 77073 
bcrockett@championenergyservices.com 

Louis D'Alessandris 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Mail Stop A-WAC-B2 
341 White Pond Dr. 
Akron, OH 44320 
ldalessandris@firstenergy.com 

Eric E. Dearmont 
Ameren Services Company 
PO Box 66149, MC 1310 
St. Louis, MO 63166 
edearmont@ameren.com 

James C. Deering 
Nordic Energy Services 
625 Plainfield Rd., Ste. 226 
Willowbrook, IL 60527 
jdeering@nordicenergy-us.com 

Mark W. DeMonte 
Jones Day 
77 W. Wacker, Ste. 3500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
mdemonte@jonesday.com 

Rebecca Devens, Policy Analyst 
Citizens Utility Board 
309 W. Washington, Ste 800 
Chicago, IL 60606 
rdevens@citizensutilityboard.org 

Laura DiNicola 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Mail Stop A-WAC-B2 
341 White Pond Dr. 
Akron, OH 44320 
ldinicola@firstenergy.com 

Erika Dominick, Illinois Regulatory Paralegal 
Ameren Services Company 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
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PO Box 66149 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
edominick@ameren.com 

John Feeley 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle, Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601 
jfeeley@icc.illinois.gov 

David I. Fein, Vice President 
State Government Affairs - East 
Exelon Corporation 
10 S. Dearborn St., 50th Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60603 
david.fein@constellation.com 

Edward C. Fitzhenry, Managing Associate General Counsel 
Ameren Illinois Company 
d/b/a Ameren Illinois 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
PO Box 66149 (MIC 1310) 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
efitzhenry@ameren.com 

Cynthia Fonner Brady, Asst. General Counsel 
Exelon Business Services Company 
4300 Winfield Rd. 
Warrenville, IL 60555 
cynthia.brady@constellation.com 

Carmen L. Posco, Atty. for Commonwealth Edison Company 
Rooney Rippie & Ratnaswamy LLP 
350 W. Hubbard St., Ste. 600 
Chicago, IL 60654 
carmen.fosco@r3law.com 

Gerard T. Fox, Atty. for RESA 
Law Offices of Gerard T. Fox 
Two Prudential Plz. 
180 N. Stetson St., Ste. 3500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
gerardtfox@aol.com 

Orijit K. Ghoshal, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
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